

Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation

Investigative Report



Officer Involved Critical Incident - 1055 East Avenue, Akron, Ohio 44307, Summit County



Investigative Activity: Akron Fire Department run report

Involves: Jazmir Tucker (S)

Activity Date: 01/03/2025
Activity Location: BCI Richfield

Authoring Agent: SA Jonathan Lieber

Narrative:

On Monday, December 23, 2024, Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation (BCI) Special Agent (SA) Jon Lieber (Lieber) received the Akron Fire Department (AFD) Prehospital Care Report related to the medical treatment of Jazmir Tucker on November 28, 2024. The records were received pursuant to a subpoena. SA Lieber reviewed the records and noted the following:

The patient's name on the Prehospital Care Report is listed as "Doe, John" and the age is listed as "20 Years."

The narrative section of the care report is shown below.

	Narrative Narrative	
Narrative	ve	

EMS personnel arrived on scene at 2309 hours and left the scene en route to the hospital at 2320 hours.

The AFD records and related documents are attached to this report. Please refer to the attachments for further details.

Ref	ere	nc	es:
	~: `		CJ.

None

Attachments:

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law - a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.



Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation

Investigative Report



2024-3775 Officer Involved Critical Incident - 1055 East Avenue, Akron, Ohio 44307, Summit County

- 1. 24-046076 Med Run Report (Jazmir Tucker)
- 2. 24-046076 Med Run Request Letter
- 3. Subpoena -- Akron Fire -- 24-046076

PSAP Call 11/28/2024 Date/Time: 23:01:09

Incident Number: 2024-00046076

Patient Name: Doe, John

Incident/Patient Code 3
Disposition:

Destination/Transferred CC AGMC **To, Name:**



Prehospital Care Report

		Patient	Information			
Name:	Doe , John		Age:	20 Years	D.O.B.:	Unable to
A 44	Haablaka Caralaka		Candan	M-1-	D	Complete
Address:	Unable to Complete ,		Gender:	мате	касе:	Black or African
						American
			Weight:	72.6 kg		
Patient's Phone Nur Unable to Obtain	nber				Туре	
Ollable to Obtain						
		Provide	r Impression			
Primary Impression:						
Primary impression.						
		Na	rrative			
Narrative:						
		Past Me	dical History			
		<u>Patient</u>	<u>Medications</u>			
Medication			Dosage		Route	
Unable to Complete						
		<u>Medicati</u>	ion Allergies			
Medication Allergie	S					
Unable to Complete						
Medical History:	Unable to Complete					
•		Assess	sment Exam			
		7(3503)	mene Exam			
Time						
11/28/2024 23:10:44						
		Assessm	ent Summary			
11/28/2024 23:10:4	 4					
		Detail	led Findings			
Location		Description	Details			
Mental Status						
Chest/Lungs						
Upper Arm						
Right Upper Arn	n:					
Back/Spine Thoracic-Left:						
THOTACIC-LETC.						
Chest						
Left - Side:						
Crew Member Ugh	orin Victor EMC II	Jnit Call Med 62	EMS Shift: B		Date Printed: 12/	17/2024 11:10
Completing this (17)	5504)	Sign:	LM3 3IIII C. D		Date Finited. 12/	11/2027 11.10

PSAP Call 11/28/2024

Completing this (175504)

Report:

Sign:

Patient Name: Doe, John

Incident/Patient Code 3 Disposition:

Date/Time: 23:01:09 Incident Number: 2024-00046076 Destination/Transferred CC AGMC To, Name: **Normal Findings Not Done Patient Condition Complaint Type** Complaint Duration Chief (Primary) Alcohol/Drug Use: **Primary Symptom: Activities Medications** Time Medication Route Dosage Response PTA 11/28/2024 23:21:34 Ughrin, Victor (175504) **Procedures** Size of Time Crew Name Location Equipment Attempts Response Success 11/28/2024 Morris, Joshua (197426) 23:10:38 11/28/2024 Morris, Joshua (197426) 23:11:35 11/28/2024 Houseworth, Jamarr 23:12:50 (181266)<u>Vitals</u> Stroke GCS Pain Scale Rhyth **Blood Glucose** Pt. PTA RTS Position Time ВP Limb Pulse m Resp Effort SpO2 Qual CO2 Level 11/28/2024 23:10:19 11/28/2024 23:20:21 **GCS Total Glasgow Coma** Score Time Eye Motor Verbal Score Qualifier 11/28/2024 23:10:19 11/28/2024 23:20:21 Call Type/Location/Disposition Call Type: Gunshot **Disposition:** Code 3 Resp. Mode: Emergent (Immediate Response) Transport Mode: Emergent (Immediate Response) **Urgency:** Immediate **Destination:** CC AGMC 1 Akron General Ave Akron, OH 44307 Response: 911 Response (Scene) Dest. Determ.: Protocol Location: Home/Residence Incident Address: 1077 EAST AVE Response Delay: None/No Delay Crew Member Ughrin, Victor EMS Unit Call Med 62 EMS Shift: B Date Printed: 12/17/2024 11:10

PSAP Call 11/28/2024 Date/Time: 23:01:09

Incident Number: 2024-00046076

Akron, OH 44307

Patient Name: Doe, John

Incident/Patient Code 3 Disposition:

Destination/Transferred CC AGMC

To, Name:

Transport Delay: None/No Delay

Patient Transport/Positioning

Patient Moved to Ambulance Patient's Position in Transport Patient Moved From **Ambulance**

Response Times and Mileage

EMS Shift: B **PSAP:** 11/28/2024 Incident Number: 2024-

23:01:09 00046076

Call Sign: Med 62 To Scene: 0.0

Unit Disp.: 11/28/2024 Veh. #: 64015 **To Dest:** 3.0 23:04:00

Enroute: 11/28/2024 Start Odom: 0 23:05:51

At Scene: 11/28/2024 Scene Odom: 0

23:09:35

At Patient: 11/28/2024 Dest. Odom: 3

23:09:39

Depart: 11/28/2024

23:20:51

In Service: 11/29/2024

Arrive Dest.: 11/28/2024

23:22:05 00:11:15

Unit Personnel

Crew Member	Level of Certification	Role
Houseworth, Jamarr (181266)	Paramedic	Driver
Ughrin, Victor (175504)	Paramedic	Lead Medic

Signatures

Type of Person Signing: Healthcare Provider

Signature Reason: Patient/Medical Necessity Unable to Sign

Paragraph Text:

Status:

Signature Graphic:

Printed Name: Carter

Signature Date:

Timeline: Time Туре **Details** Crew Member

11/28/2024 23:01:09 PSAP Call

11/28/2024 23:04:00 Unit Notified by Dispatch

Crew Member Ughrin, Victor Completing this (175504) Report:

EMS Unit Call Med 62 Sign:

EMS Shift: B

Date Printed: 12/17/2024 11:10

PSAP Call 11/28/2024 Patient Name: Doe, John Incident/Patient Code 3
Date/Time: 23:01:09 Incident/Patient Code 3

Incident Number: 2024-00046076 Destination/Transferred CC AGMC To, Name: 11/28/2024 23:05:51 Unit En Route **11/28/2024 23:09:35** Unit Arrived on Scene 11/28/2024 23:09:39 Arrived at Patient 11/28/2024 23:10:19 11/28/2024 23:10:38 Morris, Joshua (197426) Ughrin, Victor (175504) 11/28/2024 23:10:44 11/28/2024 23:10:48 11/28/2024 23:11:35 Morris, Joshua (197426)11/28/2024 23:12:50 Houseworth, Jamarr (181266) 11/28/2024 23:20:21 11/28/2024 23:20:51 Unit Left Scene 11/28/2024 23:21:34 Ughrin, Victor (175504) 11/28/2024 23:22:05 Patient Arrived at Destination 11/28/2024 23:24:19 Destination Patient Transfer of Саге 11/29/2024 00:11:15 Unit Back in Service Signature --:--

EMS Shift: B

Crew Member Ughrin, Victor

Completing this (175504)

Report:

EMS Unit Call Med 62

Sign:

Date Printed: 12/17/2024 11:10

AKRON POLICE DEPARTMENT



Harold K. Stubbs Justice Center 217 South High Street Akron, Ohio 44308-1682

Brian Harding, Chief of Police

To Akron Fire Department Records Room:

I am requesting any documentation associated with incident/run 24-046076 from November 28, 2024, reference to an unknown patient, later identified as Jazmir Tucker.

Respectfully submitted,

Lt. Matt Whitmire #1419

3-11 Major Crimes

Akron Police Department

IN THE AKRON MUNICIPAL COURT SUMMIT COUNTY, OHIO

In the Matter of:))	24 PC 36	
INCIDENT NO.: 24-046076))	IOTIDATAL PAIRDA	
21 010070)		JOURNAL ENTRY	

Upon oral application of the State of Ohio, City of Akron for good cause shown, it is hereby ORDERED that a subpoena be issued, requiring the Keeper of the Record, Akron Fire Department, 81 W. Thornton St., Akron, Ohio, 44311 to forthwith produce copies of any calls or reports generated for any calls for service to the area of 1055 East Av. on November 28, 2024, at approximately 2301 hours.

The records are to be sent to Lieutenant Matthew Whitmire, Akron Police Department, 217 S. High Street, Akron, Ohio 44308. Email: MDWhitmire@akronohio.gov.

FURTHER, the Court finds that there is probable Cause to believe that said records contain relevant information and potential evidence in a pending investigation.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

JUDGE, Akron Municipal Court

Approved:

Elayna M. Saad
Police Legal Advisor

I certify this to be a true copy of the original filed in the Akron Municipal Court

Deputy Clerk

THE STATE OF OHIO, SUMMIT COUNTY, SS

CITY OF AKRON INVESTIGATIVE 24-046076

AKRON MUNICIPAL COURT 172 S BROADWAY STREET AKRON, OHIO 44308

INVESTIGATIVE SUBPOENA

DATE: DECEMBER 5TH 2024

CASE: 24PC365

KEEPER OF RECORDS

AKRON FIRE DEPARTMENT 81 W .THORNTON ST AKRON OHIO 44311

SUBPOENA

To any Police Officer or Authorized Process Server in the State of Ohio You are commanded to serve the above named witness.

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED JOURNAL ENTRY FOR COMPLETE INSTRUCTIONS

Subpoena issued this 5TH day of DECEMBER, 2024.

	De	eputy Clerk of Courts
=======================================	=======================================	=======================================
	RETURN	
DATE ATTEMPTED SERVICE	OFFICER	ID
12/5/24	Whitmire	1419
		F
Service of this subpoena experiment.	ecuted upon the wit	ness this $b \not \mid b$ day of
Mad 1919	Akron P.D.	Service Fees
Officer ID	Department	Mileage